SCHEDULE 4

Article 10

The Immigration Act 1988

- 1.—(1) Section 2 of the 1988 Act is modified as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)(a), for "United Kingdom", where those words first appear, substitute "Isle of Man".
- (3) In subsections (1)(b), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (7) for "United Kingdom", wherever those words occur, substitute "Isle of Man".
 - (4) In subsection (10), for "and any appeal proceedings relating to it have" substitute "has".
 - (5) After subsection (11) insert—
 - "(11) This section does not apply to a woman who has made an application for a certificate of entitlement in respect of the right of abode mentioned in subsection (1)(a) before the 27th November 1991."
 - 2.—(1) Section 7 of the 1988 Act is modified as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) for "the United Kingdom in any case in which he is entitled to do so" substitute "the Isle of Man where he is entitled to enter or remain in the United Kingdom";
 - (b) for "section 2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972" substitute "section 2B of the European Communities (Isle of Man) Act 1973 (An Act of Tynwald)".
 - (3) In subsection (2)—
 - (a) for "The Secretary of State may by order made by statutory instrument give leave to enter the United Kingdom" substitute "The Council of Ministers may by order give leave to enter the Isle of Man";
 - (b) for "United Kingdom" substitute "Isle of Man".
 - **3.**—(1) Section 11 of the 1988 Act is modified as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) for "Parliament" substitute "Tynwald";
 - (b) for "Secretary of State" substitute "Governor".
 - (3) In subsection (2)—
 - (a) for "Secretary of State" substitute "Governor";
 - (b) for "the Consolidated Fund" substitute "the General Revenue of the Isle of Man".
 - **4.**—(1) Section 12 of the 1988 Act is modified as follows.
 - (2) For the heading to section 12 substitute "Short title and interpretation".
 - (3) Omit subsections (3) to (5).